CEASE & DESIST ORDERS DURING JULY 2001

Interested parties are advised that the following Cease & Desist Orders were
issued by the New Orleans District during the month of July.

Description and Location

Name Date of Unauthorized Activity

Don Audibert 200102630-0 18 JUL 2001 Unuathorized deposition and
redistribution of fill
material in a wetland
associated with landclearing
in Section 19, Township 6
South, Range 8 East,,
Tangipahoa Parish.

David Smith 200103272-0 17 JUL 2001 St. Tammany Parish.

Lemoine Company 200103459-0 10 JUL 2001 Expanded an existing roadway
across wetlands to access
property owned by the Lemoine
Co., near Hessmer, Avoyelles
Parish.

Jeffrey Levy 200103543-0 26 JUL 2001 St. Tammany Parish.

CELMN-OD-S
PERMITS 1SSUED DURING JULY 2001

The following permit actions were taken by the New Orleans District during this
month. Interested parties are advised that upon written request and payment of
applicable administrative fees, Statements of Findings and/or relevant
environmental decision documents concerning the individual permit actions are
available. Administrative fees will include search and copy time, cost of
documents copied and similar services and/or costs.

Permit Number and Permittee Date Description and Location of Work

Nathaniel G. Massi 199700156-1 23 JUL 2001 Sand dredging in the



Bedico Creek Golf Community
199701715-1

Louisiana Department of
Wildife and Fisheries
199703061-5

Tammy Loupe Cowart
199703274-0

Greater Lafourche Port
Commission 199801340-1

Eucahristic Missionaries of
St. Dominic 199801959-0

Louisiana Department of
Wildlife and Fisheries
199802238-5

River Ranch, L.L.C.
199901713-0

25

09

18

17

25

19

31

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JuL

JUL

JUL

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

Mississippi River and
stockpiling material along the
batture, in La Place, St. John
the Baptist Parish.

Clear, grade, dredge and fill
for residential subdivision
and golf course, near
Madisonville, St. Tammany
Parish.

Add EI-305 platform to an
existing artificial reef site,
near Marsh Island, lberia
Parish.

Fill for homesite and
adjoining structures, in
Watson, Livingston Parish.

Remove approximately 19.81
acres of previously approved
mitigation area for use by
adjoining property owners
(Caillouet Land) and add on an
additional 43.88 acres of
mitigation area, in Port
Fourchon, Lafourche Parish.

Time extension for a business
park, in Covington, St.
Tammany Parish.

Add the jacket of SMI 155 A
and S platforms to the reef
site, near Marsh Island,
Iberia Parish.

Dredge and maintain an area
and install and maintain a
bulkhead and fill for erosion



J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc.
199901870-0

Crosby Development Corporation
199902146-0

Gerald D. Hebert 11
199903070-1

Louisiana Department of
Wildlife & Fisheries
199903710-1

Bayou Blue Drainage Board
200000047-1

Des Cannes - Nezpique Drainage

District 200000561-0

AtoFina Cosmar Company Attn
Steven Weber 200000999-4

Lonesome Development
200001035-0

28

31

26

09

11

11

27

18

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JUL

JUL

JUL

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

control and for residential
development, in Lafayette,
Lafayette Parish.

Dredge for sand and install
and maintain access roads and
retaining levees, near
Leeville, Lafourche Parish.

Place and maintain fill to
construct an apartment
complex, in Mandeville, St.
Tammany Parish.

Install and maintain a
bulkhead, pier and boat dock
for private recreational use,
near Pierre Part, Assumption
Parish.

Add the EI1-305 platform to an
artificial reef site, near
Morgan City, St. Mary Parish.

Mechanically clear and deposit
dredged material in wetlands
to improve drainage in the
Golden Gate Subdivision, in
Oberlin, Allen Parish.

Excavate and deposit material
for drainage improvements,
near Jennings, Acadia Parish.

Install and maintain a dock
extension, near Geismar,
Iberville Parish.

Place fill in wetlands for
several road crossings to
develop a residential



Charles H. Higgins 200001347-0

Duke Parker 200001793-1

Texas Timberjack 200002343-0

Iberia Parish Government

200002403-2

Larry Dunn 200002825-0

Gene Kile, Inc. 200002983-1

Don Randon 200003195-0

05

18

31

16

27

27

13

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JuL

JUL

Mike Ascani and Public Affairs Officeey

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

18 JuL 2001

subdivision, near
Madisonville, St. Tammany
Parish.

Install and maintain levee
ramp crossing to establish
borrow pit, near Baton Rouge,
East Baton Rouge Parish.

Clear, grade, and fill an area
for two residential lots and a
mobile home development, near
Sulphur, Calcasieu Parish.

Dredge and fill 102 acres of
wetland to construct stockyard
and borrow pit, near Lake
Charles, Calcasieu Parish.

Add fill material and increase
elevation of boat landing
parking area, near
Loreauville, lberia Parish.

Mechanically clear and fill
wetlands for a private
recreational camp, near Pierre
Part, Assumption Parish.

Clear, fill and grade for
truck stop building, fuel
island and parking areas, near
Belfield, Calcasieu Parish.

Clear, grade, and place and
maintain Fill for a house,
yard, pool, and driveway for
private use, in Slidell, St.
Tammany Parish.

Construction of a subdivision



200003533-0

Louisiana Department of
Wildlife and Fisheries
200003637-1

Jason Marler 200003747-0

Betty Dugas 200003870-0

Union Pacific Railroad
200003945-0

Schlumberger Well Services
ATTN: Mr. P.E. "Marty" Martin
200004078-0

Williams Land Company, LLC

200004487-0

William M. Stephenson 111
200004501-0

25

13

31

31

25

18

18

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JUL

JUL

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

and appurtnances, near
Madisonville, St. Tammany
Parish.

Add the jacket of Apache"s
WC-542 platform to the
artificial reef site, near
Cameron, Cameron Parish.

Clear, grade, and install and
maintain Ffill for a residence,
driveway, and yard, near Port
Vincent, Livingston Parish.

Fill for a residential
subdivision, near Walker,
Livingston Parish.

Clear, grade, excavate and
fill to develop a rail yard,

Install and maintain a precast
concrete bridge and a
bulkhead, and clear, grade,
and place and maintain fill
for a road, earthen berm, and
pad for an explosives storage
area, near Houma, Lafourche
Parish.

Install and maintain pilings
to support a gate and
barricade across canal, near
Manchac, Tangipahoa Parish.

Install and maintain a
pile-supported floating pier
for private recreational use,
in Youngsville, Vermilion
Parish.



Wallace Nichols 200004601-0

Richard Timothy 200100121-0

Lorise Naquin 200100130-0

Lafourche Game & Fish
Management comm 200100612-0

Robert James Simon
200100798-0

Timothy H Doskey 200100860-0

Mayne and Mertz Incorporated
200100996-0

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Govt. 200101055-0

27

31

27

25

13

02

03

16

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JUL

JUL

JUL

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

Mechanically clear, grade and
fill to develop a 32-home
subdivision, in Moss Bluff,
Calcasieu Parish.

Install and maintain boat
storage shed, near Delacroix,
St. Bernard Parish.

Install and maintain levee
structures to prevent salt
water intrusion, near Larose,
Lafourche Parish.

Dredge existing waterways and
deposit dredged material and
dredge for material to
maintain plugs, near Lockport,
Lafourche Parish.

Dredge to repair a levee, and
install water control
structures and culverts to
operate a marsh management
project, near Erath, Vermilion
Parish.

Fill for a car wash facility,
near Mandeville, St. Tammany
Parish.

Construct a board road,
drilling pad, ring levee, and
reserve pit to drill the
Walker 10 No. 1 Well, near
Lake Charles, Calcasieu
Parish.

Dredge to widen an existing
drainage ditch to improve
drainage, near Schriever,



Chennault International
Airport Authority 200101223-0

Samuel Clifton 200101263-0

MMA, Inc. 200101497-0

La. DOTD 200101864-0

Clayton A. Richard 200101894-0

Goodrich Petroleum Company

200102040-0

Abbeville Harbor and Terminal

District 200102043-0

Grand Isle Pipeline, LLC

02

03

27

02

25

18

06

01

JuL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

AUG

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

Terrebonne Parish.

Deposit and grade fill
material to consolidate two
drainage ditches (swales) into
one ditch for airport drainage
system improvements, in Lake
Charles, Calcasieu Parish.

Construct and maintain a
walkway and deck with boat
lift to provide a mooring
facility for recreational
boats, near Westlake,
Calcasieu Parish.

Construct a 10-home
subdivision to include boat
slip, bulk head, drainage
infrastructure and utilities
for commercial use, in Lake
Charles, Calcasieu Parish.

Widening of existing road and
replacement of bridge, near
Alexandria, Rapides Parish.

Installation and maintenance
of a wharf and walkway, in
Grand Chenier, Cameron Parish.

Dredge for access to workover
existing wells, near Venice,
Plaguemines Parish.

Dredge for access and deposit
fill and rip-rap material for
shoreline protection, near
Abbeville, Vermilion Parish.

Dredge and backfill and



200102049-0

William H. Johnson 200102070-0

Al Theriot Construction, Inc.
200102086-0

LeBeouf Bros. Towing Co.
200102138-0

Mayne & Mertz, Inc.

200102143-0

Weingarten Realty Investors
200102144-0

Michael J. Duval, Sr.
200102251-0

Equilon Enterprises LLC
200102256-0

18

03

27

31

18

30

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JUL

JUL

JUL

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

install bank stabilization to
install a 10- inch products
pipeline, near venice,
Plaquemines Parish.

Construct and maintain a
boathouse with deck to store a
recreational boat, near Morgan
City, St. Mary Parish.

Install and maintain a
bulkhead, wharf, boathouse and
fill for private recreational
use and erosion control, near
Cypremort Point, St. Mary
Parish.

Construct and maintain a dock
to moor recreational boats, in
Cocodrie, Terrebonne Parish.

Refurbish existing road,
construct new board road with
wing and drill pad with ring
levees, near Holly Beach,
Cameron Parish.

Clear, grade and fill for a
retail development center,
near Lafayette, Lafayette
Parish.

Dredge an area and install and
maintain a bulkhead, wharf,
gazebo, boat ramp and Fill for
private recreational use and
erosion control, near
Patterson, St. Mary Parish.

Install and maintain a 6 inch
pipeline, near Gibson,



Vince Autin 200102278-0

Roger Brown 200102283-0

Carline Management Co., Inc.
200102413-0

Earl Griffin 200102462-0

Castex LaTerre, Inc.
200102497-0

Roy Scott Tibbs 11 200102737-0

Louisiana Department of
Wildlife and Fisheries
200102756-0

Ascension Parish Department of
Public Works 200103438-0

25

25

05

18

18

31

31

27

JuL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JUL

JuL

JUL

JUL

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

Terrebonne Parish.

Install and maintain a
bulkhead and fill to reclaim
land lost due to erosion, in
Des Allemands, Lafourche
Parish.

Dredging, bulkhead, docks,
wharves, and fill for
recreational and erosion
protection, near Des
Allemands, Lafourche Parish.

Install and maintaine a barge
fleet, near Hahnville, St.
Charles Parish.

Install and maintain a wharf
and four 3-pile clusters for
commercial use, in Cut OffF,
Lafourche Parish.

Fill for a parking area, near
Theriot, Terrebonne Parish.

Install and maintain a wharf
for private recreational use,
near Baldwin, St. Mary Parish.

Install and maintain the
Texaco SP-54 jacket as an
artificial reef in West
Delta-Block 89, Venice,
Plaquemines Parish.

Dredge and maintain waterways
to provide for increased
runoff, near Gonzales,
Ascension Parish.






