CEASE & DESIST ORDERS DURING JULY 2001

Interested parties are advised that the following Cease & Desist Orders were issued by the New Orleans District during the month of July.

Name	Date	Description and Location of Unauthorized Activity
Don Audibert 200102630-0	18 JUL 2001	Unuathorized deposition and redistribution of fill material in a wetland associated with landclearing in Section 19, Township 6 South, Range 8 East,, Tangipahoa Parish.
David Smith 200103272-0	17 JUL 2001	St. Tammany Parish.
Lemoine Company 200103459-0	10 JUL 2001	Expanded an existing roadway across wetlands to access property owned by the Lemoine Co., near Hessmer, Avoyelles Parish.
Jeffrey Levy 200103543-0	26 JUL 2001	St. Tammany Parish.

CELMN-OD-S

PERMITS ISSUED DURING JULY 2001

The following permit actions were taken by the New Orleans District during this month. Interested parties are advised that upon written request and payment of applicable administrative fees, Statements of Findings and/or relevant environmental decision documents concerning the individual permit actions are available. Administrative fees will include search and copy time, cost of documents copied and similar services and/or costs.

Permit Number and Permittee	Date	Description and Location of Work
Nathaniel G. Massi 199700156-1	23 JUL 2001	Sand dredging in the

		Mississippi River and stockpiling material along the batture, in La Place, St. John the Baptist Parish.
Bedico Creek Golf Community 199701715-1	25 JUL 2001	Clear, grade, dredge and fill for residential subdivision and golf course, near Madisonville, St. Tammany Parish.
Louisiana Department of Wildife and Fisheries 199703061-5	09 JUL 2001	Add EI-305 platform to an existing artificial reef site, near Marsh Island, Iberia Parish.
Tammy Loupe Cowart 199703274-0	18 JUL 2001	Fill for homesite and adjoining structures, in Watson, Livingston Parish.
Greater Lafourche Port Commission 199801340-1	17 JUL 2001	Remove approximately 19.81 acres of previously approved mitigation area for use by adjoining property owners (Caillouet Land) and add on an additional 43.88 acres of mitigation area, in Port Fourchon, Lafourche Parish.
Eucahristic Missionaries of St. Dominic 199801959-0	25 JUL 2001	Time extension for a business park, in Covington, St. Tammany Parish.
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries 199802238-5	19 JUL 2001	Add the jacket of SMI 155 A and S platforms to the reef site, near Marsh Island, Iberia Parish.
River Ranch, L.L.C. 199901713-0	31 JUL 2001	Dredge and maintain an area and install and maintain a bulkhead and fill for erosion

		control and for residential development, in Lafayette, Lafayette Parish.
J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc. 199901870-0	28 JUL 2001	Dredge for sand and install and maintain access roads and retaining levees, near Leeville, Lafourche Parish.
Crosby Development Corporation 199902146-0	31 JUL 2001	Place and maintain fill to construct an apartment complex, in Mandeville, St. Tammany Parish.
Gerald D. Hebert II 199903070-1	26 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a bulkhead, pier and boat dock for private recreational use, near Pierre Part, Assumption Parish.
Louisiana Department of Wildlife & Fisheries 199903710-1	09 JUL 2001	Add the EI-305 platform to an artificial reef site, near Morgan City, St. Mary Parish.
Bayou Blue Drainage Board 200000047-1	11 JUL 2001	Mechanically clear and deposit dredged material in wetlands to improve drainage in the Golden Gate Subdivision, in Oberlin, Allen Parish.
Des Cannes – Nezpique Drainage District 200000561-0	11 JUL 2001	Excavate and deposit material for drainage improvements, near Jennings, Acadia Parish.
AtoFina Cosmar Company Attn Steven Weber 200000999-4	27 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a dock extension, near Geismar, Iberville Parish.
Lonesome Development 200001035-0	18 JUL 2001	Place fill in wetlands for several road crossings to develop a residential

		subdivision, near Madisonville, St. Tammany Parish.
Charles H. Higgins 200001347-0	05 JUL 2001	Install and maintain levee ramp crossing to establish borrow pit, near Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Parish.
Duke Parker 200001793-1	18 JUL 2001	Clear, grade, and fill an area for two residential lots and a mobile home development, near Sulphur, Calcasieu Parish.
Texas Timberjack 200002343-0	31 JUL 2001	Dredge and fill 102 acres of wetland to construct stockyard and borrow pit, near Lake Charles, Calcasieu Parish.
Iberia Parish Government 200002403-2	16 JUL 2001	Add fill material and increase elevation of boat landing parking area, near Loreauville, Iberia Parish.
Larry Dunn 200002825-0	27 JUL 2001	Mechanically clear and fill wetlands for a private recreational camp, near Pierre Part, Assumption Parish.
Gene Kile, Inc. 200002983-1	27 JUL 2001	Clear, fill and grade for truck stop building, fuel island and parking areas, near Belfield, Calcasieu Parish.
Don Randon 200003195-0	13 JUL 2001	Clear, grade, and place and maintain fill for a house, yard, pool, and driveway for private use, in Slidell, St. Tammany Parish.
Mike Ascani and Public Affairs Offi	Lceey 18	3 JUL 2001 Construction of a subdivision

200003533-0		and appurtnances, near Madisonville, St. Tammany Parish.
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries 200003637-1	25 JUL 2001	Add the jacket of Apache's WC-542 platform to the artificial reef site, near Cameron, Cameron Parish.
Jason Marler 200003747-0	13 JUL 2001	Clear, grade, and install and maintain fill for a residence, driveway, and yard, near Port Vincent, Livingston Parish.
Betty Dugas 200003870-0	31 JUL 2001	Fill for a residential subdivision, near Walker, Livingston Parish.
Union Pacific Railroad 200003945-0	31 JUL 2001	Clear, grade, excavate and fill to develop a rail yard,
Schlumberger Well Services ATTN: Mr. P.E. "Marty" Martin 200004078-0	25 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a precast concrete bridge and a bulkhead, and clear, grade, and place and maintain fill for a road, earthen berm, and pad for an explosives storage area, near Houma, Lafourche Parish.
Williams Land Company, LLC 200004487-0	18 JUL 2001	Install and maintain pilings to support a gate and barricade across canal, near Manchac, Tangipahoa Parish.
William M. Stephenson III 200004501-0	18 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a pile-supported floating pier for private recreational use, in Youngsville, Vermilion Parish.

Wallace Nichols 200004601-0	27 JUL 2001	Mechanically clear, grade and fill to develop a 32-home subdivision, in Moss Bluff, Calcasieu Parish.
Richard Timothy 200100121-0	31 JUL 2001	Install and maintain boat storage shed, near Delacroix, St. Bernard Parish.
Lorise Naquin 200100130-0	27 JUL 2001	Install and maintain levee structures to prevent salt water intrusion, near Larose, Lafourche Parish.
Lafourche Game & Fish Management comm 200100612-0	25 JUL 2001	Dredge existing waterways and deposit dredged material and dredge for material to maintain plugs, near Lockport, Lafourche Parish.
Robert James Simon 200100798-0	13 JUL 2001	Dredge to repair a levee, and install water control structures and culverts to operate a marsh management project, near Erath, Vermilion Parish.
Timothy H Doskey 200100860-0	02 JUL 2001	Fill for a car wash facility, near Mandeville, St. Tammany Parish.
Mayne and Mertz Incorporated 200100996-0	03 JUL 2001	Construct a board road, drilling pad, ring levee, and reserve pit to drill the Walker 10 No. 1 Well, near Lake Charles, Calcasieu Parish.
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Govt. 200101055-0	16 JUL 2001	Dredge to widen an existing drainage ditch to improve drainage, near Schriever,

		Terrebonne Parish.
Chennault International Airport Authority 200101223-0	02 JUL 2001	Deposit and grade fill material to consolidate two drainage ditches (swales) into one ditch for airport drainage system improvements, in Lake Charles, Calcasieu Parish.
Samuel Clifton 200101263-0	03 JUL 2001	Construct and maintain a walkway and deck with boat lift to provide a mooring facility for recreational boats, near Westlake, Calcasieu Parish.
MMA, Inc. 200101497-0	27 JUL 2001	Construct a 10-home subdivision to include boat slip, bulk head, drainage infrastructure and utilities for commercial use, in Lake Charles, Calcasieu Parish.
La. DOTD 200101864-0	02 JUL 2001	Widening of existing road and replacement of bridge, near Alexandria, Rapides Parish.
Clayton A. Richard 200101894-0	25 JUL 2001	Installation and maintenance of a wharf and walkway, in Grand Chenier, Cameron Parish.
Goodrich Petroleum Company 200102040-0	18 JUL 2001	Dredge for access to workover existing wells, near Venice, Plaquemines Parish.
Abbeville Harbor and Terminal District 200102043-0	06 JUL 2001	Dredge for access and deposit fill and rip-rap material for shoreline protection, near Abbeville, Vermilion Parish.
Grand Isle Pipeline, LLC	01 AUG 2001	Dredge and backfill and

200102049-0		install bank stabilization to install a 10- inch products pipeline, near venice, Plaquemines Parish.
William H. Johnson 200102070-0	18 JUL 2001	Construct and maintain a boathouse with deck to store a recreational boat, near Morgan City, St. Mary Parish.
Al Theriot Construction, Inc. 200102086-0	18 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a bulkhead, wharf, boathouse and fill for private recreational use and erosion control, near Cypremort Point, St. Mary Parish.
LeBeouf Bros. Towing Co. 200102138-0	03 JUL 2001	Construct and maintain a dock to moor recreational boats, in Cocodrie, Terrebonne Parish.
Mayne & Mertz, Inc. 200102143-0	27 JUL 2001	Refurbish existing road, construct new board road with wing and drill pad with ring levees, near Holly Beach, Cameron Parish.
Weingarten Realty Investors 200102144-0	31 JUL 2001	Clear, grade and fill for a retail development center, near Lafayette, Lafayette Parish.
Michael J. Duval, Sr. 200102251-0	18 JUL 2001	Dredge an area and install and maintain a bulkhead, wharf, gazebo, boat ramp and fill for private recreational use and erosion control, near Patterson, St. Mary Parish.
Equilon Enterprises LLC 200102256-0	30 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a 6 inch pipeline, near Gibson,

		Terrebonne Parish.
Vince Autin 200102278-0	25 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a bulkhead and fill to reclaim land lost due to erosion, in Des Allemands, Lafourche Parish.
Roger Brown 200102283-0	25 JUL 2001	Dredging, bulkhead, docks, wharves, and fill for recreational and erosion protection, near Des Allemands, Lafourche Parish.
Carline Management Co., Inc. 200102413-0	05 JUL 2001	Install and maintaine a barge fleet, near Hahnville, St. Charles Parish.
Earl Griffin 200102462-0	18 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a wharf and four 3-pile clusters for commercial use, in Cut Off, Lafourche Parish.
Castex LaTerre, Inc. 200102497-0	18 JUL 2001	Fill for a parking area, near Theriot, Terrebonne Parish.
Roy Scott Tibbs II 200102737-0	31 JUL 2001	Install and maintain a wharf for private recreational use, near Baldwin, St. Mary Parish.
Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries 200102756-0	31 JUL 2001	Install and maintain the Texaco SP-54 jacket as an artificial reef in West Delta-Block 89, Venice, Plaquemines Parish.
Ascension Parish Department of Public Works 200103438-0	27 JUL 2001	Dredge and maintain waterways to provide for increased runoff, near Gonzales, Ascension Parish.